That mercy extends to those who keep the covenants between God and 
Abraham, Isaac, and Jacob, who also remember and do what is expected by 
the commandments of God. Similarly, God’s righteousness blesses the 
grandchildren of these people. God is sovereign and rules with mercy and 
righteousness. Psalm one hundred three verse thirteen. 

Psalm 103:13-22 
13. Like as a father pitieth his children, so the Lord pitieth them that fear 
him.  
14. For he knoweth our frame; he remembereth that we are dust.  
15. As for man, his days are as grass: as a flower of the field, so he 
flourisheth.  
16. For the wind passeth over it, and it is gone;